

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT

-----X
: Daniel HERNANDEZ and Nevin COHEN, *et* :
al., :
: :
: Index No. 04-103434
: Plaintiffs-Appellees, :
: :
: -vs.- :
: :
: Victor L. ROBLES, in his official capacity as : *On Appeal From*
: CITY CLERK of the City of New York., : *The Supreme Court,*
: : *New York County*
: Defendant-Appellant. : *(Hon. Doris Ling-Cohan)*
: :
-----X

**BRIEF OF ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, ASIAN EQUALITY, EQUALITY FEDERATION, NATIONAL
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM, NATIONAL
CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL GAY & LESBIAN TASK
FORCE, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, AND
VERMONT FREEDOM TO MARRY TASK FORCE, AS AMICI CURIAE**

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3954
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:

Joseph F. Tringali
Robert J. Pfister
Paul A. Saso

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION IS THE DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO MARRY—NOT ONLY THE DENIAL OF THE INCIDENTS OF MARRIAGE	3
A. Denial Of Marriage Licenses Violates Appellees’ Right To Marry.....	3
B. Creating A Separate, Quasi-Marital Status For Same-Sex Couples Would Exacerbate Rather Than Rectify The Due Process and Equal Protection Violations.....	5
1. Discrimination Of Any Stripe Is Degrading And Pernicious	5
2. Shunting Same-Sex Couples Into A Separate Institution Would Itself Be Discriminatory	9
3. Other Courts That Have Considered This Question Have Concluded That “Almost Equal” Is Not Good Enough	10
II. AS A MATTER OF REMEDIES, GRANTING CIVIL MARRIAGES TO SAME-SEX COUPLES IS THE ONLY MEASURE THAT CAN REDRESS THE VIOLATION OF APPELLEES’ RIGHTS	13

A. Appellees Are Entitled To Make-Whole Relief For The Violation Of Their Constitutional Rights 13

B. The Remedy For Past Inequality Is Equality Going Forward..... 16

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951)	5
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172, 652 N.Y.S.2d 223 (1996)	13
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	17
<i>Campaign For Fiscal Equity v. New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893, 769 N.Y.S.2d 106 (2003).	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13
<i>Di Lorenzo v. Di Lorenzo</i> , 174 N.Y. 467 (1903).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Laury</i> , 249 A.D. 314, 292 N.Y.S. 138 (2d Dep't 1937)	15
<i>EGALE Can., Inc. v. Can. (Attorney Gen.)</i> , [2003] 13 B.C.L.R.4th 1	11
<i>Fearon v. Treanor</i> , 272 N.Y. 268 (1936).....	3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7

	Page(s)
<i>Goodell v. Goodell</i> , 77 A.D.2d 684, 429 N.Y.S.2d 789 (3d Dep't 1980)	18
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	passim
<i>Haas v. Haas</i> , 271 A.D. 107, 64 N.Y.S.2d 11 (2d Dep't 1946)	4
<i>Halpern v. Toronto (City)</i> , [2003] 65 O.R.3d 161	12
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	9
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 US 239 (1931)	17
<i>Knight v. Super. Ct.</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 687 (Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp. of N.Y.</i> , 196 Misc. 2d 440, 765 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2003)	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9, 19
<i>Lisa Marie UU v. Mario Dominick VV</i> , 78 A.D.2d 711, 432 N.Y.S.2d 411 (3d Dep't 1980)	18
<i>Lopes v. Lopes</i> , 852 So. 2d 402 (Fla. App. 2003)	20
<i>Loving v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966), <i>rev'd</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	1, 19
<i>M. v. M.</i> , 69 Misc. 2d 653, 330 N.Y.S.2d 934 (Fam. Ct. Kings Co. 1972)	15
<i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 775 N.E.2d 706 (Ind. App. 2002)	20

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Jessie C.</i> , 164 A.D.2d 731, 565 N.Y.S.2d 941 (4th Dep’t 1991)	18
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	7
<i>Morris v. Morris</i> , 31 Misc. 2d 548, 220 N.Y.S.2d 590 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 1961)	4
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	8
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004)	5, 9, 11
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	19
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 88, 783 N.Y.S.2d 485 (2004).	2, 14
<i>People v. Liberta</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 152, 485 N.Y.S.2d 207 (1984)	17, 18
<i>People v. M.K.R.</i> , 166 Misc. 2d 456, 632 N.Y.S.2d 382 (Justice Ct. Del. Co. 1995).....	18
<i>People v. Simonian</i> , 173 Misc. 131, 18 N.Y.S.2d 371 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1940).....	14
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	6, 9
<i>Police & Firemen’s Disability & Pension Fund v. Redding</i> , No. 01AP-1303, 2002 WL 1767362 (Ohio App. Aug. 1, 2002).....	20
<i>Rachelle L. v. Bruce M.</i> , 89 A.D.2d 765, 453 N.Y.S.2d 936 (3d Dep’t 1982)	18

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Ry. Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	12
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	17
<i>Shields v. Madigan</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 901, 783 N.Y.S.2d 270 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Co. 2004)	8
<i>Slattery v. City of New York</i> , 266 A.D.2d 24, 697 N.Y.S.2d 603 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	16
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	9
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	15
<i>Sweinhart v. Bamberger</i> , 166 Misc. 256, 2 N.Y.S.2d 130 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co. 1937)	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7, 15
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	14
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	17, 19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	16

Statutes

CAL. FAM. § 300-303	20
---------------------------	----

	Page(s)
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 23-106.....	20
MASS. GEN. LAWS Ch. 207 § 7, 24-25	20
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-1-5	20
N.Y. CONST. Art I, § 6.....	2, 13
N.Y. CONST. Art. I, § 11	2, 13

Other Authorities

Peggy Pascoe, <i>Miscegenation Law, Court Cases, and Ideologies of “Race” in Twentieth-Century America</i> , 83 J. AM. HIST. 44 (1996)	19
Renwick McLean, <i>First Gay Couples Apply For Marriage Under New Spanish Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 5, 2005	20
